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Zoning Hearing Board Minutes
October 16, 2023
The October 16 meeting of the Lititz Borough Zoning Hearing Board was called to order by Matthews at 7:00 PM.

After the Pledge of Allegiance, members present and excused were listed and identified below.

Zoning Hearing Board members present:  Matthews, Learn, Eberly, Hain, Westcott (left prior to start of meeting)
Zoning Hearing Board members excused: Paris, Westcott (alternate)
Lititz Borough Council members present:  None

Also Present: Beth Ebersole, Solicitor, Vanessa Smith, Court Stenographer, Dwight Yoder, Tatiana Rivera, Michelle Meek, Jana Phillips, Robyn Forbes, Vinny/Nayleigh LaSelva, Rae Ann Lynch, Marlene Barr, Dave Madary, Jordon Garner, Janet E Brown, James Khalaf, Melody Strayer, Michael Jordan, Chris Strayer, Harry Zimmerman, Nate Fox, Kyle Schillaci, Robert Murphy, Bill Oehme, Duane E Gingerich, Douglas Freeman, Greg Oshiro
The September 18 meeting minutes were reviewed. After noting a repetitive paragraph for the final hearing, Hain made a motion to approve the minutes with the extra paragraph deleted.          A second was made by Eberly. The minutes were unanimously approved, 4 - 0.

Case #1789/1822 – Warwick House Lititz LLC – 102-104 N Broad Street
Applicant submitted the request for continuance until the May 20, 2024 hearing date for the application of Warwick House Lititz, LLC, for property located at 102-104 N Broad Street, per Section 603.L.1 (Effect of the Board’s Decision).  The request for extension is to gain all Borough approvals prior to the start of construction. Upon a motion from Learn and a second by Hain, a vote was taken, and the Board unanimously approved the continuation request, 4 - 0.

Case #1862 – Rae Ann Lynch – 10 E Marion Street
Applicant submitted a request for property located at 10 E Marion Street, for a Special Exception from Section 500.E (Substitution of a Non-conforming Use, to provide a professional massage therapy and esthetician business) and Section 311.I.2.c (Signage, to display business signage) and a Variance from Section 305.A and 307.E (Parking, to allow for stacked parking in driveway)  and Section 422.B (Setbacks, to provide an awning over front and side entry doors) of the Lititz Borough Zoning Ordinance within the R2 Residential District. 

Testimony included the following: 

1. Applicant would like to substitute the previous use of a label and tag company within the 660 sq foot space
2. Applicant would like to display signage with low voltage exterior lighting for business and intends to keep the older signage indicating the previous Water Works occupancy 

3. Sign is proposed as circular with a 36 inch diameter with colors of white, gold, silver and black on the front face of the building

4. Owner does not intend to paint the existing brick of the building
5. Business would never have any more than 4 people inside at any given time

6. Hours of operation would never extend past 8:20pm
7. Two separate rooms, two separate chairs – one client every hour with ½ hour in between for clean up

8. Parking area is 12’ wide by 36’ long and can fit 2 cars – there is one space in front on E Marion that can also be used for parking

9. Two awnings over each entry door are proposed, approx. 6’ wide by 7’ deep and would not impair any vision of motorists

10. A bike rack is proposed for the front of the building outside of the right of way
A neighboring property owner asked about hours of operation and was satisfied with applicant’s answer.  After listening to the testimony, the Board discussed the request.  Matthews determined that the proposed use would fall under the parking requirements for Personal Services, and he determined that 5 spaces were needed and the hearing would need to be readvertised to gain the proper parking relief.  Upon a motion from Hain and second from Eberly, the Board voted to continue the request to the following month to give the opportunity to readvertise the parking relief needed.  The motion passed 4 – 0.
Case #1869 – Woodstream Corporation – Parking lot along North Lane

Applicants presented their request for property situated along the north side of North Lane, for a Variance from the Floodplain Ordinance, Section 5.02.D (Encroachments, to allow a fence along the east side of the parking lot, for this property located within the Industrial Zoning District.
Testimony for the request included:

1. The use of the property is for employee parking

2. Owner is trying to secure their property for safety and demarcation purposes

3. The property in question is partially within the floodplain so they are proposing the least obstructive fence they could locate to replace the one that is currently in very poor shape

4.  Heigh of cross members depends on manufacturer

5. Previously, residents along N Locust were permitted to park within the parking lot behind their houses because No Parking signs were placed along N Locust in front of their homes to allow more navigation room for Woodstream’s 18-wheel delivery/shipping trucks

6. Applicant would now like to keep all public members from accessing their parking lot and have created 13+ parking spaces along North Lane, outside of their private parking area for the public to use

7. There is a current indemnification document between the Borough and Woodstream that is not yet complete for the new parking spaces
Jana Phillips of 20 N Locust Street requested to become a party to this case.  Neighbor Vincent LaSalva of 18 N Locust Street testified that the No Parking signs were in place along the west side of N Locust in front of his house and the neighboring homes.

After a brief discussion, Learn made a motion to continue the case to the November hearing in order to allow the Borough to provide additional information regarding the indemnification for parking and to determine if there was ever any Council decision that allowed the No Parking signs on N Locust Street.  The motion was seconded by Eberly and passed unanimously 4 – 0.
Case #1870 - Chris & Melody Strayer – 101 W Lincoln Avenue
The application of Chris & Melody Strayer, for property located at 101 W Lincoln Avenue, within the R2 Residential District.  Applicant requests a Special Exception from Section 500.E (Substitution of a Non-Conforming Use, to provide a multi-use building for operations, storage, events & tenant space) and Section 311.I.2.c (to display signage).

Ttestimony included the following:

1. Applicants have started a lighting business in 1999 that has continued to grow and, after expanding at their home and then to Rock Lititz, they find they require more storage space and minor construction of AV racks used at churches, schools and other events.

2. The property is zoned R2 Residential but has been historically used for fairly large commercial uses and shares a boundary line with the Lititz Public Works Building.

3. 90% of the bottom floor is proposed to be used by a single tenant; 10% for owner storage

4. 1/3 of top floor is proposed for owner AV Integrations department (mostly storage); 1/3 to be used as a venue space (to demo equipment to clients, periodically host training sessions and to rent out nights and weekends for outside events, with a noise curfew of 10pm; 1/3 is a large common hallway, lobby and bathrooms for top floor use.

5. Signage will be no larger than existing and will be 3’ x 3’ for the top floor and a 3’ x 3’ sign beside the office space entrance on lower level.  The proposed signage along the street will be no larger than the existing signage sized at a maximum of 7’ high x 5’wide and will be double-sided

6. There are a total of 53 parking spaces on the site, with 2 being handicap accessible

After some discussion, the Board voted on the application.  Learn made a motion to grant the request for a Special Exception as testified, to permit the mixed use request for the building and to approve the proposed signage.  The motion was seconded by Hain and a unanimous approval was received, 4 – 0.

Case #1871 - Luxe Lititz, LLC – 15A North Lane

Applicant presented their request for Use Variance from Section 219.B.1 (Permitted Uses, to exceed 1,500 sq ft in a building of 2 stories) of the Lititz Borough Zoning Ordinance at 15 North Lane, within the LRR District.

Testimony for the request included:

1. Applicant currently operates a business in Brighton just outside Lititz Borough with a salon, spa, nails and also have a similar business operating in Lancaster

2. Rent at the one location is increasing so the owner has looked for another operating location

3. The proposed space is on the lower level and is 3,100 sq ft.

4. The building has an industrial look and a warehouse feel, high ceilings and unique characteristics that don’t make sense to chop up into smaller businesses

5. There would be no changes to the existing exterior brick façade except to add 4 windows to the entry face of the building

6. The business proposes 6 stations for salon chairs, 3 spa rooms, 3 manicure stations and 3 pedicure stations

7. Hours of operation are proposed at: Monday, 11a to 8p, Tuesday, Wednesday, Thursday, 9a to 8p, Friday, 9a to 7p, Saturday, 9a to 4p

8. 5 parking spaces on adjoining property are identified for parking use and will be marked with signage or paint markings to identify the dedication of said spaces to this use

9. The parking spaces will be identified in the lease between the Property Owner and the Lease Holder
After the completion of the testimony, the Board made a decision on the request for a Use Variance.  Upon a motion from Learn and a second from Eberly, a vote was taken and the Board unanimously approved your application as testified, 4 – 0, with no additional conditions.

With no other items on the agenda, the meeting was adjourned at 8:50 PM.
Respectfully submitted,

Lori McEntarfer
Zoning Officer
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